

NO. 18-6624

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

FARRIS GENNER MORRIS,
Petitioner,

v.

TENNESSEE,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE TENNESSEE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

HERBERT H. SLATERY III
Attorney General and Reporter
State of Tennessee

ANDRÉE SOPHIA BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General

LESLIE E. PRICE
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Appeals Division
Counsel of Record

P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, Tennessee 37202-0207
Leslie.Price@ag.tn.gov
(615) 532-7358

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 5

 I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW A DECISION
 ENFORCING A STATE STATUTORY RESTRICTION ON SUCCESSIVE
 COLLATERAL REVIEW..... 5

 II. THE STATE COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT *FOSTER* DID NOT
 CREATE A NEW RULE OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Ry. Express Co. v. Kentucky,
273 U.S. 269 (1927).....6

Batson v. Kentucky,
476 U.S. 79 (1986).....5, 9, 10, 11

Bush v. State,
428 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2014).....9

Chaidez v. United States,
568 U.S. 342 (2013).....9

City and County of San Francisco, Calif. v. Sheehan,
575 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015).....11

Coleman v. Thompson,
501 U.S. 722 (1991).....7

In re: Farris Genner Morris,
No. 18-5626, Order (6th Cir. Nov. 13, 2018) (Resp. App. 2.).....5

Flowers v. Mississippi,
136 S.Ct. 2157 (2016).....11

Foster v. Chatman,
136 S.Ct. 1737 (2016)..... *passim*

Foster v. State,
374 S.E.2d 188 (Ga. 1988).....10

Herb v. Pitcairn,
324 U.S. 117 (1945).....6

Leathe v. Thomas,
207 U.S. 93 (1907).....6

Miller-El v. Cockrell,
537 U.S. 322 (2003).....10

Montgomery v. Louisiana,
136 S.Ct. 718 (2016).....8

Morris v. Bell,
No. 07-1084-JDB, 2011 WL 7758570 (W.D. Tenn. Sept. 29, 2011).....4

<i>Morris v. Carpenter</i> , 802 F.3d 825 (6th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Morris v. State</i> , W2017-01700-SC-R11-PD (Tenn. June 7, 2018); (Pet. App. 1a).....	1
<i>Morris v. State</i> , W2017-01700-CCA-R28-PD (Tenn. Crim. App. Feb. 1, 2018); (Pet. App. 2a)	1
<i>Morris, Jr. v. State</i> , No. W2005-00426-CCA-R3-PD, 2006 WL 2872870 (Tenn. Crim. App. Oct. 30, 2006).....	3
<i>Morris v. Tennessee</i> , 121 S.Ct. 786 (Jan. 8, 2001).....	3
<i>Morris v. Tennessee</i> , No. 18A211 (U.S. Aug. 24, 2018)	1
<i>Morris v. Westbrooks</i> , No. 07-1084-JDB-egb, 2017 WL 2199010 (W.D. Tenn. May 8, 2017).....	4
<i>Mu'Min v. Virginia</i> , 500 U.S. 415 (1991).....	6
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987).....	6
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209, 102 S. Ct. 940 (1982).....	6
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008).....	10
<i>State v. Morris</i> , 24 S.W.3d 788 (Tenn. 2000).....	3
<i>State v. Morris, Jr.</i> , No. 02C01-9801-CC-00012, 1999 WL 51562 (Tenn. Crim. App. Feb. 5, 1999).....	3
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 199 So.3d 1222 (La.App. 4 Cir. Sept. 7, 2016)	10, 11

<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	8, 9
---	------

<i>United States v. Carlos Ramos</i> , No. CR15-4058-LTS, 2016 WL 3906650 (N.D. Iowa July 14, 2016)	11
--	----

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1, 2, 6
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-101	7
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-102	2
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-102(c).....	2, 7
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-117	4, 7, 8, 9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-117(a).....	2, 8
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-117(a)(1)	7
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-122	2, 7, 8, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const., amend. X IV	1
U.S. Const., art III, § 2.....	1, 5, 6
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	11
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 30(1).....	1
